www.pwe.co.uk

3
Lehman Brothers
Lease & Finance No. 1
Limited —

In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 24 April 2013 to
23 October 2013

"21 November 2013

pwec



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April
2013 to 30 September 2013 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 April 2013 to 23 October 2013 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the tenth progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Lehman
Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited (the
“Company” or “LB L&F”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the progress made in the six months to 23
October 2013.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of the Administration were to:

protect and control the Company’s assets;
maximise trading income from utilisation of the
assets; and

e maximise value for the Company at the time of
sale or transfer of the assets.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013 the Court gave the Administrators
of LB L&F permission to agree and pay a dividend
in respect of the claims of its unsecured creditors.

The Administrators declared and paid a first
interim dividend of 8 pence in the £ to the
Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors on
22 QOctober 2013.

The quantum and timing of any further dividend
remains uncertain at this stage.

Pension liability

We explained in our most recent report that the
Upper Tribunal’s decision not to grant the strike-
out application that was brought by LB L&F and 36
other entities was being appealed. The Court of
Appeal issued its judgment on 21 June 2013,
dismissing the appeal. Accordingly, the risk that
we have explained previously of a Financial

Support Direction (“FSD”) being imposed on LB
L&F remains in place. '

The Supreme Court issued its judgment on 24 July
2013 in a case brought by certain other Lehman
entities, whereby it held that liability derived from
a FSD would constitute a provable debt in an
administration. This has enabled the
Administrators to change the basis of reserving for
any possible FSD liability, to allow for a potential
additional unsecured debt rather than an
administration expense.

During the period covered by this report LB L&F
joined with the other 36 entities to establish a
collective reserve for possible FSD liability.
However, it was not possible to reach agreement
with the pension scheme trustees on the operation
of this reserve, and it was therefore not brought
into full effect. Following this, LB L&F is
participating in a court process which may assist in
determining whether the entities could make a
collective reserve or whether they will need to
reserve separately.

The Administrators continue to monitor the
pension issues closely.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months or when the
Administration comes to an end, whichever is
sooner.

GE Bruc
Joint Administrator
Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr have been
appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman Brothers Lease
& Finance No.1 Limited to manage its affairs, business and
property as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr are licensed in the United
Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 April 2013 to 23 October 2013 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

LB L&F was established to purchase and
subsequently lease infrastructure assets to Lehman
Brothers Limited (“LBL”), via a series-of formal
lease and hire purchase agreements.

As previously reported, LB L&F sold all of its
infrastructure assets to LBL on 31 March 2010. The
Administrators realised £19.7m in respect of the
sale, which is well in excess of the statement of
affairs value and also exceeds the value that would
have been realised by selling the assets on a
piecemeal basis to third parties.

Administrators’ actions to date

As previously reported, on 11 October 2011 the
Administrators entered into a settlement
agreement with Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc
(“LBHI") and certain other affiliates previously
subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the USA in
conjunction with other UK affiliates. The Plans of
Reorganisation became effective on 6 March 2012
following approval from court. Pursuant to this
agreement the Administrators adjudicated and
admitted the claim of LBHI against LB L&F at
£121.5m ($192.4m).

On 31 July 2013 the Administrators issued a notice
of intended dividend to the unsecured creditors of

LB L&F. The final date for creditors to prove their

claims was 30 August 2013.

The Administrators have adjudicated upon all
claims received and on 22 October 2013 declared a
first interim dividend of 8 pence in the £ to
creditors whose claims had been admitted.

Outstanding matters

As previously reported, further recoveries may still
arise from the sale of group relief, but these are
unlikely to be significant given the tax profile of LB
L&F and the overall loss profile of the Lehman tax
group (“the Group”).

LB L&F ceased to trade for tax purposes on 16
March 2011. This means that losses to cessation of
trade may not be available to shelter income arising
in LB L&F post 16 March 2011. There may be a
requirement to acquire losses from the Group for
post cessation periods to shelter any income,
specifically the interest that may arise on the
anticipated VAT recovery as detailed in the next
paragraph.

The Administrators are confident that a settlement
of LB L&F’s claim of £8.8m in respect of pre-
appointment VAT due to it will shortly be reached
with HM Revenue & Customs. Planning is in hand
for a tax shelter arrangement for the interest which
will be received as part of the settlement.

Asset realisations are substantially complete, the
only remaining assets being the Company’s debtors
(c$34m) which were estimated to realise c$3.4m in
the directors’ statement of affairs.

LB L&F's largest debtor by far is Lehman Brothers
Limited (“LBL”), which is also in Administration.
According to the Company’s records, the balance
due to LB L&F from LBL is in the region of $29
million.

The Administrators are in the process of submitting
a claim on behalf of LB L&F in the LBL estate;
however the timing and quantum of a dividend
being paid to the non-preferential unsecured
creditors of LBL are uncertain at present.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 April 2013 to 23 October 2013 |4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justlce, Chancery Division, Compames Court - case 9434 of 2008

Full name: Lehman Brothers Lease & Flnance No.1 Limited

Trading name: Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited

Registered number: 04387086

Registered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors: IM Jameson (reSIgned 17/07/09), SJ Wllhams (re51gned 20/07/ 09)

Company secretary: M Smith (re31gned 25/ 01/10), P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), ESE Upton
(reslgned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and None of the directors own shares in the Company

secretary:

Date of the Administration 24 October 2008

appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses: GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of Pr:cewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London R1versxde, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address: The d1rectors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the Achxevmg a better result for credltors as a whole than would be likely if the

Administrators: ., | Company was wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for which the

responsibilities: Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment

to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Administrators.

Details of any extensions of the initial The ngh Court of Justice has granted three successive extensions to the
period of appointment: Administration period to: 30 November 2011; 30 November 2013 and more
recently to 30 November 2014.

Proposed end of the Administration: The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However the most likely exit route from the Administration is to continue to
distribute from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained
permission from the Court to do so in June 2013) and then to apply for the

dissolution of the Company.
Estimated dwzdend for unsecured The Administrators declared a ﬁrst interim d1v1dend of 8pin the £ to unsecured
creditors: non-preferential creditors on 22 October 2013. The quantum and timing of any

further dividends remains uncertain at present

Esnmated ualues of the prescrzbed part There is no prescrlbed part as there isno quahfymg ﬂoatmg charge
and LB L&F's net property:

Whether and why the Admzmstrators  Not applicable as there is no prescnbed part.
intend to apply to court under Section
1 176A(5) IA86

The European Regulatwn onl nsoluency The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Administration and these are the main proceedings.
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 April 2013 to 23 October 2013 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In June 2009, the Administrators requested and
received consent from LB L&F’s creditors for the
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

Attached at Section 6 is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April
2013 to 30 September 2013, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, together with a narrative of the work performed.
Time costs for this period total £85,469 plus VAT,
which represents 179.21 hours at an average hourly
rate of £476.92.

To date, remuneration of £1.057, 451 plus VAT has

been drawn in respect of time costs incurred to 31
August 2013.

Receipts and payments account
An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 23 October 2013 is set out overleaf.

Cash held as at 23 October 2013 totals
approximately £13.9m.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 April 2013 to 23 October 2013 |16



| £102 1890120 £2 01 £102 Iudy vz polad ays Joj odes sseibosd si0len8IUNWPY Julor

(€g89°‘gzS‘o1) o9g‘livte LLT°688°Cx yse) [B10.J.
(z6il98P°IT) vog‘brebe €1o‘geg‘at 1OMICIN ASUOIA
601‘gS6 9So‘€or Por‘r9o‘t (Sureaq 1so19jul-uou) HUSH
Aq pajuasaadag s1 puey uy ysey
(Ego‘gzS‘or) oog‘Livbe LLTI‘6RRET (de24 Ul JUBUWIDAOLI) /pUuBY Ul YSBD
086°QEL G - 086°‘QEL‘G =01,
086°‘QEL6 = 086°GEL‘6 E€TOZ 130150 Ul paIePap ‘F oyl ur d6 JO SIOUPIID POINIISUN O} PUSPIAIP IST
suonnquIasiq
(foi68L) 09g‘Libbvz LSY‘gTo‘te syuowAed [ej03 ssaf s1d1000J (810 ],
LLOEYG |OK‘0SO‘E sghvege 12301,
L9961 480191 6SL‘08T Pled LVA 12N
= tPLS v4LS S$1500 LI
e 6St‘ote 6St‘0o€z S$ISOD uonduUNJ XeJ,
- €94t [ VA § $51500 2oLodwig
000‘S14 - 000‘STL xe], uoyerodio)
616 bbbzt €69‘ot s3502 Aroynielg
o 99S‘€ 99S‘E sjUD WIASANGSIP T A1089)18) SI0IRNSIUTWPY Julof
9z9‘Sg Sz8‘tL6 1SPLSo‘t uoneIdUN WAl SIOIRIISIUI WPV julor
- 845‘08T‘T gL5s‘og8Tt SOSSOT] XEJ, JO aseyaIng
OE6‘ET 60S‘1E 6EP‘SH s394 [e8o]
- 9EE‘Eotr 9EE‘C9P dueInsuy
sjudwiledg
YL6°ES 899°‘gob Lz zbo‘rES ‘LT LYOLOZTS 18301,
155‘gE Pgo‘€zs Se€z‘zol - SS0.13 POAIOJDI 1S2I9IU [
Ezb‘St £€T‘916°‘S 959°tE6°‘S - " punjaax xeJ, uonerodio)
S £EeSQrI‘Y €ES‘QrI‘Y - SISSO] XB) JO D]es WoI] SUoIes|eay
L = = 9ELE‘G6EE s101q2Q
= gIT‘01L61 8IZ‘OIL6T 189‘Q0R‘T 9SEI[ £ [0AD] PUR SIOSSE UNIDTLIISBIJUL WIOIJ UOLIBSI[edY
s3desoy
(3) ago (3 499 () ago (3) ago
SIUDWUDAOJAL €r-ady-€z €1-31020-tz sateyyv Jo
|SY e sy IURWAILIS SI0IDDII]

J2d asyreag
©) pajewrsy

JUNO0IY sjuduwihfing puv s3dioday S uoroas




8 | €102 1890320 €2 01 €102 11dy pZ poued ay} 10} wodai ssaiboud sioiensuiwpy wior

110091 AL0)NI2IS X0U 2Y) UI SICNPAID Y] 0) PAsIAPE 2 J[Lm S31B1 353y} 0} SWUIWIPUAWE [ELIjEW fuy ‘uonensiiwpy (484 ;144 piiiy woddng \352
a3 Jo porsad 3y 1340 (352210UY 1SOD UOHE]UL |BAUUE 13402 01 ajdwexa 1of) asu Ajjearporsad Kew 41 s1adoogasnoyalemadtyy gie 09¢ 91BI00SSY J01U3S
WOJ) SI0IEISILIWPY UIOF Ay} Aq PIsN $2)u3 )65 Y] ‘SuLLY |euoissajosd e yim u] -anoy Jod 3jes wnWIXEW 3y} 148 ] 1£h JoSeuey
0 uoneaipu ue uaAld usmoys saindy ayy ‘1aromoy ‘{124 Op 5910 113y 1AL 1120 X0 13y} a1NbaI aM PNOYS ‘SIN0Y JO Jaquiny So06 zIS Jofeuew Jowdg
frews e 98102 SOWNIWOS Op 'SUOISU] PUB LVA ‘xe] st 4ons ‘T s39000)ISNOYIINBMAILI] U UM sjuawedap 1sye1ads 046 moo JoyRag
690t gEg Jouped
-Inoy ue jo S0°0 st jjeis J1ay) pue .:_\u X8 ._——\m X8
SI0IENSIIWPY uIor 3yt Aq padieyd aw) 10j U WWXEW Y], UONENSIMIWPY 3Y} u1 Suisiie s1aew 0) Sutpuane ui jels E112:A0)
SPIAIIS A19A003Y ssaulsng
112y} puB SIOYRAISIIWIPY Jutop 31 Aq uaad faadozd owy) ay} 0) dUIBJAI £q PIXY UII] SBY UONEIAUNWAL SIOIENSIMWPY ayl, umm_a_oonm * * sajul u=ofow.=:—u JUALIN)
(753 0z2 iz 019 gLl 318y AINOH 3 RIIAY
oob'tg 12641 686°9 181€ gzl'an F314 [35401 4 06°SL 42 273 go6°te [eog puetn
Sk6 12°€ €€ 951 ofe z8'0 00g 0i'0 bg £ro sogieydal g
120tk o€18 652 St ol 0z zgzot 86'L8 gob‘ot obu LVA pue xe),
p
g6.L°6 0z 6z 12441 or's 14144 0991 biv ol'c 9zT'e og'v ouetjdwod a0 pue Aoxmelg
£gv og¥ $99 062 - - 618 061 - - w.ou._ueo
9291 oft = - - - Loz 0g'e 61 0S50 S]aSSE JO uonesI By
Slg‘et Sr'ge Lot SLo LoS‘T SLS £69‘S o5t §OE'S Srg Suiuuerd pue uonenSUILPY
126l G265 2144 661 099°‘9 Siee L88°9 Sggt - - fnsean pue Sugunoddy
3 SINOYH 3 sInoy 3 SINOH 3 SINOY 3 SINOH
YI0M JO UOLIBIYISSBID
sinoy [wmoj, pus uoddng/ajepossy 3)RII0SSY J01UAG Ja8eue/I03 UK JOIUIS J10)02a1( /33 11BJ

€102 1oqualdag o€ 0] £103 Nudy I poriad
2y} LOf SIS0 dUL1] SLOID.LSIUNUPY PO 9 UOIIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2013 to
30 September 2013 '

Accounting and treasury - £17,921

Correspondence with bank in respect of the transfer of Administrators;
Reconciliation of bank accounts;

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts;

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk; and
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals.

Administration and planning - £12,675

Reviewing financial information;

Updating strategy documents;

Preparations for and attending the Court of Appeal pensions hearing; and
Participating in discussions to try and resolve the pension issue.

Realisation of assets - £1,626

¢ Review debtor positions.
Creditors - £1,483

e Updating list of creditor claims; and
e Reviewing creditor claim submissions.

Statutory and other compliance - £9,798

Preparation of Administrators’ ninth progress report;
Circulate progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
Prepare receipts and payments account;

Managing LB L&F Administration database;

Prepare detailed remuneration summary;

Undertaking six monthly review of Administration; and
Review of time costs in preparation for billing.

Tax and VAT - £41,021

Discussions and strategy planning regarding pre-appointment VAT claim;
Meetings internally and with HMRC regarding the VAT claim;
Correspondence with HMRC;

Preparation of post appointment tax computations; and

Preparation and submission of VAT returns.

LBL recharges - £945

o This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited in the administration
companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 April 2013 to 23 October 2013 | 9



- J:_

=y

.wg';.' ;;Je P

| i =

b [ R = I""_ L.
= TR

-
)

IH‘L | IS

o
G o]
i

_H" '
I| “ :’«;.E _-!- II -
”. i |1 = p Vi II,LI|” l_-h _‘lei_‘l_ \ﬂh it | : o .
- - . YIS =i s :J!"ﬁu"' = i

o ek I,_lq_,._l_-'ll_l- m ‘;III L TR=LI ;-

d - !

i W= = _"‘I = AER H ' ’=

I~ TR L il I ;.F "4 S
[ 2N g imll N
s B At (™ ¥ - r“?' Ad
s T e 1 1 —_ﬁ‘,'-[_— 1N RS #= T =
& i R o w L

| :I_ PR e e RS -=ramidie b &

. Y n o o o il -

- 5
| . : 1 ] Ll i (- T
J = =11 -

W S|
+ : 1 3

LN
. i _-J‘Jl ':'. I
i + - § i i
*In - if -

L4

H'l*‘i - ‘l'b.‘_ _W tead ‘.H P :l— -

e e [ pr— -4
ll
I kGl
!
¥
-
¥



